365ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 80 (3), 365-373, 2010
A high performance liquid chromatography (HPLC) method with A high performance liquid chromatography (HPLC) method with
evaporative light scattering detector for quantifi cation of major evaporative light scattering detector for quantifi cation of major
phospholipids classes of donkey serum phospholipids classes of donkey serum
Hisham I. SeriHisham I. Seri11*, Hassan Y. Naim*, Hassan Y. Naim22, and Tigani Hassan, and Tigani Hassan33
11Department of Clinical Studies, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Sudan of Science and Department of Clinical Studies, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Sudan of Science and

(SM). in 27 minutes, including the regeneration of the column. The SM resulted in two peaks (saturated and (SM). in 27 minutes, including the regeneration of the column. The SM resulted in two peaks (saturated and
unsaturated fatty acids), as described by other researchers. The method was unable to separate phosphatidylserine unsaturated fatty acids), as described by other researchers. The method was unable to separate phosphatidylserine
(PS), which appeared in one peak with phosphatidylinositol. There is a signifi cant difference in the level of PG, (PS), which appeared in one peak with phosphatidylinositol. There is a signifi cant difference in the level of PG,
PE, PI and SM between females and males.The method fully discussed in this study and the obtained values of PE, PI and SM between females and males.The method fully discussed in this study and the obtained values of
major phospholipids can be used for health control and diagnosis of diseases.major phospholipids can be used for health control and diagnosis of diseases.
Key words: Key words: donkeys, ELSD, HPLC, phospholipid, sphingolipid, Sudandonkeys, ELSD, HPLC, phospholipid, sphingolipid, Sudan
IntroductionIntroduction
Nowadays, the high performance liquid chromatography (HPLC) technique was Nowadays, the high performance liquid chromatography (HPLC) technique was
considered to be the most popular technique used for separating lipid classes. Due to the considered to be the most popular technique used for separating lipid classes. Due to the
various positive activities they exert in the human body, phospholipids have received various positive activities they exert in the human body, phospholipids have received
renewed interest in recent years. For example, their role in reducing blood cholesterol renewed interest in recent years. For example, their role in reducing blood cholesterol
*Corresponding author:
Hisham Ismail Seri, Ph.D., Department of Clinical Studies, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Sudan of Science and Hisham Ismail Seri, Ph.D., Department of Clinical Studies, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Sudan of Science and
Technology, P.O. Box 204 Khartoum North, Sudan, Phone: +249 129 356 040; E-mail: Technology, P.O. Box 204 Khartoum North, Sudan, Phone: +249 129 356 040; E-mail: hishamseri@Yahoo.cohishamseri@Yahoo.comm
366 Vet. arhiv 80 (3), 365-373, 2010
levlevels (els (ECKHARDT et al., 2002ECKHARDT et al., 2002) and to enhance brain functioning () and to enhance brain functioning (PEPEU et al., 1996PEPEU et al., 1996), ),
their antioxidative properties (their antioxidative properties (SAITO and ISHIHARA, 1997SAITO and ISHIHARA, 1997) their bacteriostatic properties ) their bacteriostatic properties
((SPRONG et al., 2002SPRONG et al., 2002), and the inhibitory effect of sphingolipids on colon cancer have ), and the inhibitory effect of sphingolipids on colon cancer have
been studied intensively (been studied intensively (VESPER et al., 1999VESPER et al., 1999).).
Lipids are precursors for numerous second messengers. For example, sphingolipids Lipids are precursors for numerous second messengers. For example, sphingolipids
are enzymatically broken down into ceramides, which are important signaling molecules are enzymatically broken down into ceramides, which are important signaling molecules
involved in the modulation of cell proliferation, cell cycle arrest and senescence (involved in the modulation of cell proliferation, cell cycle arrest and senescence (CAMERA CAMERA
et al., 2004et al., 2004). Phospholipids are precursors to arachidonic acid, which can be enzymatically ). Phospholipids are precursors to arachidonic acid, which can be enzymatically
broken down to leukotrienes, prostaglandins and thromboxanes, all important modulators broken down to leukotrienes, prostaglandins and thromboxanes, all important modulators
of infl ammation. Phospholipids are also precursors to platelet activating factors and of infl ammation. Phospholipids are also precursors to platelet activating factors and
inositol triphosphate (inositol triphosphate (ZEMSKI BERRY and MURPHY, 2004ZEMSKI BERRY and MURPHY, 2004). ).
In addition, the pharmaceutical industry has implemented the use of synthetic In addition, the pharmaceutical industry has implemented the use of synthetic
phospholipids as drug carrier systems (phospholipids as drug carrier systems (URAN et al., 2001URAN et al., 2001). This further necessitates ). This further necessitates
analytical methods that have the ability to discriminate between endogenous and analytical methods that have the ability to discriminate between endogenous and
exogenous phospholipids in the biological system so pharmacokinetic and toxicokinetic exogenous phospholipids in the biological system so pharmacokinetic and toxicokinetic
data can be obtained.data can be obtained.
Phospholipids constitute 60% of the lipid mass of a eukaryotic cell membrane (Phospholipids constitute 60% of the lipid mass of a eukaryotic cell membrane (HAN HAN

Male 0.086 ± 0.071* 0.024 ± 0.007* 0.033 ± 0.010* 1.181 ± 0.327 0.09 ± 0.04* 1.42 ± 0.36
Total 0.102 ± 0.064 0.025 ± 0.010 0.037 ± 0.015 1.199 ± 0.339 0.11 ± 0.08 1.46 ± 0.38
*Means in the same column with asterisk are signifi cantly different at P<0.05*Means in the same column with asterisk are signifi cantly different at P<0.05
H. I. Seri et al.: HPLC method for detection and quantifi cation of phospholipids in donkey serumH. I. Seri et al.: HPLC method for detection and quantifi cation of phospholipids in donkey serum
Response
Fig. 1. HPLC chromatogram of phospo- and sphingolipids concentration (mmol/L) in female Fig. 1. HPLC chromatogram of phospo- and sphingolipids concentration (mmol/L) in female
donkey serumdonkey serum
Minutes
369Vet. arhiv 80 (3), 365-373, 2010
DiscussionDiscussion
Over the course of the past few decades, HPLC has become the preferred method for Over the course of the past few decades, HPLC has become the preferred method for
the determination of phospholipids, as quantitative and qualitative analysis can readily the determination of phospholipids, as quantitative and qualitative analysis can readily
be obtained at a relative low cost compared with be obtained at a relative low cost compared with 3131P-nuclear magnetic resonance. As P-nuclear magnetic resonance. As
some methods of extraction may lead to oxidation and hydrolysis of phospholipids, it is some methods of extraction may lead to oxidation and hydrolysis of phospholipids, it is
preferable to use a cold - extraction procedure like that of preferable to use a cold - extraction procedure like that of BLIGH and DYER (1959)BLIGH and DYER (1959), using , using
chloroform-methanol (chloroform-methanol (ROMBAUT et al., 2005ROMBAUT et al., 2005). Several methods are described for the ). Several methods are described for the
separation of lecithin and derivatives (separation of lecithin and derivatives (MOUNTS et al., 1992; ABIDI et al., 1996; CARELLI MOUNTS et al., 1992; ABIDI et al., 1996; CARELLI
et al., 1997; BONEKAMP and FIEBIG, 1999et al., 1997; BONEKAMP and FIEBIG, 1999). However, these methods are less applicable ). However, these methods are less applicable
in our case. Phosphatidylserine (PS), which is only present in trace amounts in lecithin in our case. Phosphatidylserine (PS), which is only present in trace amounts in lecithin
fractions, is often poorly separated from other phospholipids. Moreover, these methods fractions, is often poorly separated from other phospholipids. Moreover, these methods

which is refl ected or refracted. The scattered light is detected by a photomultiplier or a which is refl ected or refracted. The scattered light is detected by a photomultiplier or a
photodiode, which is placed at a fi xed angle and is directly related with the quantity of photodiode, which is placed at a fi xed angle and is directly related with the quantity of
the analyte and the droplet size. The evaporative light - scattering detector is a universal the analyte and the droplet size. The evaporative light - scattering detector is a universal
detector that responds to any analyte that is less volatile than the mobile phase. However, detector that responds to any analyte that is less volatile than the mobile phase. However,
the droplet size (and thus the response) is highly dependent on the fl ow of the nebulizing the droplet size (and thus the response) is highly dependent on the fl ow of the nebulizing
gas, the temperature of the evaporating tube and the fl ow rate, and on the composition and gas, the temperature of the evaporating tube and the fl ow rate, and on the composition and
physical characteristics of the mobile phase.physical characteristics of the mobile phase.
The mobile phase should be of the highest quality, as non-volatile impurities would The mobile phase should be of the highest quality, as non-volatile impurities would
result in an increased background signal, and could alter analyte droplet formation and result in an increased background signal, and could alter analyte droplet formation and
consequently detector sensitivity.consequently detector sensitivity.
The role of lipids in cellular biochemistry is only partly understood, but our knowledge The role of lipids in cellular biochemistry is only partly understood, but our knowledge
is rapidly expanding. Apoptosis involves an alteration of the plasma membrane such is rapidly expanding. Apoptosis involves an alteration of the plasma membrane such
that phospholipids with the phosphatidylserine (PS) head group are translocated to the that phospholipids with the phosphatidylserine (PS) head group are translocated to the
outer leafl et of the cellular plasma membrane, and the appearance of PS at the outer outer leafl et of the cellular plasma membrane, and the appearance of PS at the outer
leafl et, in large part, is responsible for the recognition of the cell by the macrophage and leafl et, in large part, is responsible for the recognition of the cell by the macrophage and
subsequent phagocytosis (subsequent phagocytosis (FADOK et al., 2001FADOK et al., 2001). Furthermore, alterations in phospholipid ). Furthermore, alterations in phospholipid
composition have been noted in certain disease states, such as decreased plasmalogens composition have been noted in certain disease states, such as decreased plasmalogens
in the gray matter of patients with Alzheimer’s disease (in the gray matter of patients with Alzheimer’s disease (HAN et al., 2001HAN et al., 2001). Therefore, a ). Therefore, a
detailed analysis of lipid structure and molecular species composition has emerged as an detailed analysis of lipid structure and molecular species composition has emerged as an
active area of research in cellular biochemistry, an area that is important in understanding active area of research in cellular biochemistry, an area that is important in understanding
cellular metabolism, signalling, and membrane traffi cking. cellular metabolism, signalling, and membrane traffi cking.
Changes in lipid metabolism are known to occur in cases of thyroid carcinoma and Changes in lipid metabolism are known to occur in cases of thyroid carcinoma and